LQA AUDIT Q&As, KOREA (ALL AREAS)

Question #1 (Area I): What if you PCS prior to getting a LQA termination notice? 
Answer:  All local hire employees overseas on or after 3 January 2012 will be audited.  If employee leaves the overseas area on or after 3 January 2012 and is determined to be erroneously in receipt of LQA, DFAS will be notified and the employee will receipt a letter of indebtedness from DFAS.
Question #2 (Area I):  If picked up with Air Force or Navy on my first job, does that count as a single employer prior to coming to Army? 
Answer:  If the Air Force or Navy originally hired you overseas and awarded you LQA properly, you may transfer to an Army position overseas without a break in service and continue to receive LQA.
Question #3(Area I & IV): If a company changed name and/or was bought out by another contractor while I was employed with the same employer, does that constitute as two employers?
Answer:   Yes, is considered multiple employers
Question #4 (Area II):  Will employees that are not deemed ineligible for LQA be notified?  Answer:  No
Question #5 (Area II):  Since USACE employee use a different e-mail address system, how will their notifications be forwarded to employees?  
Answer:  Notifications will go to commanders and filter down through command channels.
Question #6(Area II):  If an employee is not deemed ineligible and thinks they should be ineligible, should they contact someone?  
Answer:  Yes, contact the CPAC.
Question #7 (Area II):  Has this problem been elevated to higher levels in the government?  
Answer:  Yes, this problem has been elevated to the Office of Personnel Management, Department of State and Department of Defense.  Also, nothing prohibits an employee from contacting their elected representative.
Question #8(Area II):  Will service members getting out of the military in Korea within one year, who first take a contactor position before being hired as a government employee, receive LQA.  
Answer:  No
Question #9(Area II & IV):  How far back will the audit go?  
Answer:  3 January 2013, but may go back more at a later date.
Question #10 (Area II):  What is an employee got out of the military in Korea had to wait 180 days (180 day waiver) before being hired as a government employee and during that time took a contract position; will they be eligible for LQA?  
Answer:  No, the contract position would be a second employer.
Question #11 (Area II):  If employee worked for multiple contactors in Afghanistan and Iraq before being hired as a government employee, would they be deemed ineligible for LQA?  
Answer:  Yes, it doesn’t matter where you are an employee overseas. If an employee is hired overseas locally then the same interpretation applies. 
Question #12 (Area III):  If an employee retired from the military service, had a NAF position, and now works as a GS employee, will this audit reach back to the entire NAF job history?  How far will this audit go back to check LQA eligibility?   
Answer:  The audit will go back until your original appointment overseas.  Your entire employment history will be review to include NAF.

Question #13 (Area III):  If an employee became a GS employee within 1 year from separating from the military, is this employee still eligible for LQA?
Answer:  If the employee met all the other requirements, they can separate overseas from the military and go to a GS position within one year and receive LQA.  

Question #14(Area III):  If an employee’s ETS (Expiration Term of Service) was in 2005, then he/she became a contractor and received LQA and transportation agreement, and then became a GS employee, what category will this employee be placed?
Answer:  This employee did not originally come from the United States with one employer before being hired as a GS employee.  The contractor would be their second employer; therefore, they would be ineligible for LQA.

Question #15 (Area III):  What is the regulation that governs the one employer definition?  For example, if an employee was in the military, became a contractor, then a GS position, resulting multiple employers, how would that affect the LQA eligibility?   Military:  is 1st employer, contractor is 2nd employer, and GS is 3rd employer.
Answer:  The regulation is the Department of State Standardized Regulations (DSSR), section 031.12b.

Question #16 (Area III):  Employees accepted job offers and received LQA through CPAC for years.  Now some employees will be told that they are not eligible for LQA and they will have debt.  How would an employee know the misinterpretation as an employee at the time of acceptance?
Answer:  The employee is not at fault.  This was an agency-wide misinterpretation of the State Department Regulation governing LQA.

Question #17 (Area III):  Who will mail out the notification to who are affected by LQA audit?
Answer:   CHRA-FE will do the notices and they will be forwarded through command channels and supervisors to the affected employees.

Question #18 (Area III):  What is the percentage of employees at Camp Humphreys who will be affected by the LQA audit?
Answer:  The Audit is still in progress. Will not know total numbers until the audit is complete. 

Question #19 (Area II, III, & IV):  Once employee is notified that they are ineligible, they will be in receipt of LQA for one year under unusual circumstances and also can go immediately into PPP.  What happens to employee if they do not find a job in PPP after their one year of LQA under unusual circumstances ends?  
Answer:  Employee will no longer receive LQA. 
Question #20 (Area IV):   Can we stay without receiving LQA?
Answer:  Yes, employees will have that option.

Question #21 (Area IV):   Who is being audited?
Answer:  All employees receiving LQA, specifically local hire employees.


ACCOUNTABILITY
Question #22 (Area I): Who in Human Resources or the CPAC is going to be held accountable for this error?
Answer:  This was a DoD agency-wide misinterpretation of Department of State policy; therefore, no individual employees will be held accountable.
Question #23 (Area III):  Is it possible to challenge the LQA decision?
Answer:  Yes, an employee can file an appeal with the Office of Personnel Management.  Instructions are found at http://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/pay-leave/claim-decisions/compensation-leave/


PRIORITY PLACEMENT PROGRAM (PPP)
Question #24 (Area II):  Can employees go into PPP immediately once notified that they are ineligible for LQA?  
Answer:  Yes, but employee will have to curtail their tour of duty.
Question #25 (Area II & IV):  Will transportation cost be paid for PPP moves?  
Answer:  DoD requires losing organizations to pay PCS costs for employees using PPP.  

Question #26 (Area II & (IV):  Can employees who enroll in PPP immediately register for more than one zone and component, or do they need to follow normal PPP timelines for placement?
Answer:   This question is pending further clarification from HQDA/DoD.
Question #27 (Area II & IV):  If employee is on PPP, will their priority change due to a lack of jobs back in the U.S.?  
Answer: DoD is currently working on a change from priority 3 to priority 2 for employees affected as the result of the LQA audit.


RETURN TRANSPORTATION TO U.S.
Question #28 (Area I & IV): How will my transportation agreement be affected?
Answer:  Employees that lose LQA do not lose their transportation agreement (TA).  Employees that do not have a TA will have to go back to the U.S. through PPP or find a job on their own in the U.S. that will pay PCS costs.  DoD requires the losing activity to pay PCS costs for employees being placed through the PPP program.
Question #29 (Area IV):  Will employees need to pay back money received for Renewal Agreement Travel (RAT) if they lose LQA? 
Answer:  Losing LQA does not take away RAT eligibility.  Employees are eligible for RAT based upon having a TA.  


DEBT WAIVER PROCESS & EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE
Question #30 (Area I, II, & IV): When the employee receives notification from the CPAC and Payroll?  How much will be deducted?
Answer:  Employees will be notified through command channels by their supervisor on April 8, 2013, if they are erroneously in receipt of LQA.  DFAS will take 15% out of their checks, unless employee can negotiate for DFAS to only take out $25.00 dollars based upon hardship.  
Question #31 (Area I): What does DFAS consider a hardship to be eligible for the $25 deduction?
Answer:  
**** Based on discussions with DFAS, I would answer yes, that this is
automatically granted as it is a minimum repayment amount as this is how it
was relayed during our discussions with DFAS. However, the DoD Financial
Management Regulation FMR V. 8 states the below: (2)
In determining a suitable repayment schedule, the civilian payroll office
is permitted a certain degree of discretion. While the primary concern of
the civilian payroll office always must be to ensure that the U.S.
Government recovers the debt within the shortest practical period of time,
this consideration must be influenced to some degree by the financial
impact on the employee. The employee should not be required to suffer undue
deprivation by having to repay the debt. On the other hand, some degree of
sacrifice should be expected, and the employee's obligation to repay the
debt should be given equal status to other financial obligations that the
employee may have incurred. Generally, the debt should be at least 5
percent of the employee's disposable pay (defined in subparagraph
080307.B.2.) in order to qualify for installment liquidation. Installment
payments will be at least $25 per pay period and will be sufficient to
liquidate the debt within 3 years.

*****DFAS agreed to a $25 per pay period for each employee regardless of reason for
hardship request***
Question #32 (Area I): Is a special DFAS team dedicated to processing the waivers?
Answer:  No- DFAS is not creating a special team to handle this process.
According to DFAS, they are staffed and prepared to handle the projected
work load from DoD
Question #33 (Area I):  In regards to the funds that DFAS collects. If a debt waiver is approved will I get back what was previously deducted? 
Answer:  Yes
Question #34 (Area II):  If you are deemed ineligible and received a debt, then retire, will you still has to pay back the money?  
Answer:  Yes.
Question #35 (Area II):  Have any debt waivers been approved for EUCOM employees in the past? 
Answer:  As of right now, we are unaware of any individual debt waivers being approved.
Question #36 (Area II):  Will interest be charged on the debt?  
Answer:  Yes.
Question #37 (Area III):  What is the debt waiver process?
Answer:  This question is answered by the CHRA Q&As posted on this portal.  It is question number 8.



Question #38 (Area III & IV):  If it normally takes 6-8 months to process a debt waiver, this is a major concern, especially with family members.  Will it take that long for employees affected by this audit?   What is the timeline for relief of debt from DOD?
Answer:   The time line will be the same. DFAS will have 30-60 days to review the
waiver package prior to sending to DOHA. DOHA has 120 days to review the
package and make a determination. Of course, this is a proposed timeline
but, as we heard from some commands, it may take longer. Of course, this is
extended if packages are incomplete or missing information. 

Question #39 (Area III):  If a retired service member receives a retirement pay check and holds a GS position, will DFAS take 15% out of the retirement check?  
Answer:   DFAS CAN take it from retired military pay. This type of
debt would not be considered commercial. DFAS would only go after retired
pay IF the debt becomes delinquent.

Question #40 (Area IV):  What are the instructions contained in the letter of indebtedness?
Answer:  The DFAS letter will contain instructions on how the employee may file for a debt waiver on monies owed as the result of receiving LQA erroneously.  

Question #41 (Area IV):  Where there be a standard debt process? 
Answer:  Yes, the command is working with DoD/HQDA to establish an expedited and standard debt waiver process. 

Question #42 (Area IV):  Will DFAS automatically begin to deduct debt on 8 Apr?
Answer:  No, DFAS will not immediately deduct 15% on the date employees are notified they were in receipt of LQA erroneously.  DFAS will send out letters of indebtedness at a later date.

Question #43 (Area IV):   Are you working with DFAS to explain this is a special case and involves many employees (not a standard indebtedness issues)?
Answer: Yes, 8th Army, Army G1 and CHRA have already been coordinating with DFAS.




DODDs SCHOOL ATTENDANCE
Question #43 (Areas I, II & IV):  What is the impact on local hire employees who lose LQA on attendance of their children in DoDDs schools?   Does their priority change? 
Answer:  No.  DODDS will continue to accept on a tuition-free, space-required basis (Category 1), the minor dependents of any DoD civilian who is a full-time, locally hired appropriated fund or non-appropriated fund paid employee; who is a citizen or national of the United States; and who provides a current letter of employment which includes the sponsor’s DEROS as well as names and dates of birth of all minor dependents.  

HOUSING & TERMINATING CURRENT LEASE
Question #44 (Area I): What about employees who just renewed their lease for 24 months and have 7 months remaining on their lease.  Will employee receive 5 months LQA to make it a year?  
Answer:  Yes, DOD has authorized up to one year of LQA based on unusual circumstances starting from notification of ineligibility. 
Question #45 (Area IV):  How about curtailment?  If the employee prefers to stay in Korea without LQA, how do they terminate the lease and get their money back from the landlord without curtailing their tour or getting PCS orders?  
Answer:  Pending clarification from Housing. 

Question #46 (Area III):  How does the LQA audit effect lease time frames?
Answer: The LQA audit does not affect lease time frames. The Lease is an agreement between the employee and the landlord. 

Question #47 (Area III):  After the 1 year waiver, how will the new lease be affected?
Answer:  After the one year waiver, employees will not receive LQA; therefore, any new lease negotiated with a landlord will be solely done and paid for by the employee.

Question #48 (Area II & IV):  Will employees be able to break their lease due to LQA audit?
How will this affect housing contracts? Will the letter state, or possesses language, allowing affected employees to break their lease (i.e. moving clause)?
Will the housing office have letters or provide assistance with engaging landlords regarding these issues?
Answer:  This question is pending further clarification from SJA and IMCOM.  SJA and IMCOM will review the lease document to see if the "mobility clause" covers employees losing LQA?


COMMAND SUPPORT
Question #49 (Area I): Is the waiver going to be endorsed by the Command?
Answer:  Yes
Question #50  (Area II):  What assistance will be provided for NAF employees that are deemed ineligible for LQA, since they cannot use the Priority Placement Program?  
Answer:  Command will try to get IMCOM’s assistance in placing these employees within IMCOM.
Question #51 (Area II):  Will there be an e-mail address for further questions?  
Answer:  PAO is working with DHRM to have a portal page that will field FAQs and have an e-mail address for further questions.
Question #52 (Area II):  Will employees receive assistance in debt process and how long will it take?  
Answer:  They will receive assistance.  Not sure how long the debt process will take at this point.

OTHER QUESTIONS
Question #53 (Area I): If I am going through a security clearance investigation will my clearance be affected or will the indebtness cause my clearance to not be approved? 
Answer: Depending on the type of clearance, this is not adjudicated at a local level but, by the OPM (who sends to DoDCAF).  Typically, the amount of debt an employee has is a factor when granting a security clearance. Obviously, the amount and type of debt is considered, as well as if that debt is delinquent. Delinquent debt is by far the greatest financial concern. Of course, when adjudicating these cases, they do consider the cause of the debt, response to the debt and the amount.  It's my understanding that if the debt occurred due to situations beyond the applicant's control and the applicant is handling the debt in a reasonable manner (including bankruptcy or debt consolidation) the significance of the debt is reduced. Essentially, I think they also consider the behavior and the personal conduct of the applicant who is indebted. It is considered but, each situation will be specific to that person and the investigator.

Question #54 (Area I & II):  Will furlough affect LQA?  
Answer:  A discontinuous furlough (not all during one period of time) will not impact LQA eligibility.
Question #55 (Area IV):   How will the hiring freeze affect PPP and us actively searching for jobs?  
Answer:   Employees who enroll in PPP for placement in CONUS jobs will still be eligible for positions that managers choose to recruit from the local commuting, internal to the Army.  Fewer jobs announced with a world-wide area of consideration means fewer jobs will be available to employees who would have otherwise been eligible for consideration.

Question #56 (Area IV):   Will the DOD offer any other alternative entitlements to help?
Answer: No



